Cash and cash equivalents at start of period 1,410 999 1,001 1,200

Exchange rate difference for cash equivalents -93 -11 27 8

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 1,515 1,001 1,515 1,001

 18

   AAK

Key ratios

SEK million (unless otherwise stated)
Q4

2022
Q4

 2021 Δ %
12M

2022
12M

 2021 Δ %

Income statement
Volumes, ’000 MT 571 610 -6 2,259 2,312 -2
Operating profit 778 659 +18 2,538 2,089 +21
Operating profit excluding IAC 778 659 +18 2,888 2,393 +21
Profit for the period 517 480 +8 1,780 1,447 +23
Profit for the period excluding IAC 517 480 +8 2,099 1,733 +21

Financial position
Total assets 33,990 27,166 +25 33,990 27,166 +25
Equity 15,083 11,831 +27 15,083 11,831 +27
Net working capital 10,747 7,327 +47 10,747 7,327 +47
Net debt 5,707 3,817 +50 5,707 3,817 +50

Cash flow
Cash flow from operating activities 1,062 239 - -73 508 -
Cash flow from investing activities -488 -215 - -1,233 -650 -

Share data
Number of shares, thousand 259,559 258,501 +1 259,559 258,501 +1
Earnings per share before dilution, SEK1) 1.98 1.84 +8 6.84 5.59 +22
Earnings per share after dilution, SEK2) 1.98 1.84 +8 6.84 5.58 +23
Equity per share, SEK 57.93 45.58 +27 57.93 45.58 +27
Market value on closing date, SEK 177.85 195.30 -9 177.85 195.30 -9

Other key ratios
Volume growth, percent -6 +5 - -2 +5 -
Operating profit per kilo, SEK 1.36 1.08 +26 1.12 0.90 +24
Operating profit per kilo excluding IAC, SEK 1.36 1.08 +26 1.28 1.04 +23
Return on Capital Employed (R12 months), percent 14.5 15.6 -7 14.5 15.6 -7
Net debt / EBITDA, multiple 1.71 1.25 +37 1.71 1.25 +37

1) Earnings per share are calculated based on a weighted average number of outstanding shares.
2) Earnings per share are calculated based on a weighted average number of outstanding shares after dilution from outstanding subscription warrants.

 19

Interim report | Q4 2022

Quarterly data by business area
Operating profit

SEK million
2021

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 12M
2022

Q1 Q2

Q3

Q4

12M
Food Ingredients 313 39 387 337 1,076 369 342 476 465 1,652
Chocolate & Confectionery Fats 233 205 234 299 971 258 -70 310 308 806
Technical Products & Feed 44 31 56 83 214 81 46 76 100 303
Group Functions -39 -38 -35 -60 -172 -44 -44 -40 -95 -223

Operating profit AAK Group 551 237 642 659 2,089 664 274 822 778 2,538

Financial net -25 -25 -26 -26 -102 -18 -6 -19 -145 -188

Profit before tax 526 212 616 633 1,987 646 268 803 633 2,350

Operating profit excluding items affecting comparability

SEK million
2021

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 12M
2022

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 12M
Food Ingredients 313 343 387 337 1,380 369 406 476 465 1,716
Chocolate & Confectionery Fats 233 205 234 299 971 258 216 310 308 1,092
Technical Products & Feed 44 31 56 83 214 81 46 76 100 303
Group Functions -39 -38 -35 -60 -172 -44 -44 -40 -95 -223

Operating profit AAK Group 551 541 642 659 2,393 664 624 822 778 2,888

Financial net -25 -25 -26 -26 -102 -18 -6 -19 -145 -188

Profit before tax 526 516 616 633 2,291 646 618 803 633 2,700

Net sales by market
2022

SEK million

FI
Q4

2022

CCF
Q4

2022

TPF
Q4

2022

Total
Q4

2022

FI
12M

2022

CCF
12M

2022

TPF
12M

2022

Total
12M

2022
Europe 3,331 1,133 782 5,246 12,113 5,530 2,951 20,594
North and South America 4,268 1,648 0 5,916 16,114 6,345 0 22,459
Asia 1,114 847 0 1,961 3,980 2,661 0 6,641
Other countries 150 44 0 194 454 277 0 731
Net sales 8,863 3,672 782 13,317 32,661 14,813 2,951 50,425

2021

SEK million

FI
Q4

2021

CCF
Q4

2021

TPF
Q4

2021

Total
Q4

2021

FI
12M
2021

CCF
12M
2021

TPF
12M
2021

Total
12M
2021

Europe 2,857 1,531 614 5,002 9,745 4,885 2,091 16,721
North and South America 2,994 1,036 0 4,030 10,262 3,685 0 13,947
Asia 863 431 0 1,294 2,998 1,378 0 4,376
Other countries 67 48 0 115 240 168 0 408

Net sales 6,781 3,046 614 10,441 23,245 10,116 2,091 35,452

 20

   AAK

Financial instruments

SEK million 31.12.2022 31.12.2021
Hierarchy

level

Assets at fair value through profit and loss

Currency and raw material derivatives 184 1,036 2
Sales and purchase contracts 2,199 882 2
Investment in unlisted shares 7 - 3
Investment in funds 43 26 3

Derivatives used in cash flow hedges
Interest rate swaps 25 5 2

Assets at amortized cost
Financial non-current assets 7 4 -
Accounts receivables 6,635 5,132 -
Financial current assets 85 25 -
Cash and cash equivalents 1,515 1,001 -

Total financial assets 10,700 8,111